NOTICE OF DECISION

SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6173

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305
FAX: 503-588-6005

PLANNING DIVISION

CITY OF

AT YOUR SERYVICE
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Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame
503-588-6173

DECISION OF THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR

URBAN GROWTH AREA PRELIMINARY DECLARATION / SITE PLAN REVIEW /
ADJUSTMENT / DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT CASE NO.: UGA-SPR-ADJ-
DAP18-02

APPLICATION NO. : 18-115239-LD, 18-115240-RP, 18-117467-Z0 & 18-115241-
Z0

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2018

SUMMARY: An Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration to determine the public
facilities required for development of 1.30 acres and a Site Plan Review, Class 2
Adjustment, and Driveway Approach Permit for a commercial office building for
vehicle rental and a self-serve car wash located at 1950 22nd Street SE.

REQUEST: Consolidated application including an Urban Growth Area Preliminary
Declaration, a Class 3 Site Plan Review, a Class 2 Adjustment, and a Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit for a commercial office building for vehicle rental and a
self-serve car wash on property approximately 1.30 acres, zoned |G (General
Industrial), and located at 1950 22nd Street SE (Marion County Map and Tax Lot
Number: 073W35DB / 3600 and 3500).

The Class 2 Adjustment is requested for the driveway location on to McGilchrist.
McGilchrist is classified as a major arterial. The applicant is asking for a reduction in
required spacing from the proposed shared driveway to the intersection. The
proposed driveway is approximately 284 feet from the intersection where 370 feet is
required which is a reduction of 86 feet.

APPLICANT(S): Enterprise Holdings
OWNER(S): Mike Perlenfein and Phyllis Perlenfein
LOCATION: 1950 22" Street SE / 97302
CRITERIA: Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration: SRC 200.025(d) and (e)
Class 3 Site Plan Review: SRC 220.005(f)(3)
Class 2 Adjustment: SRC 250.005(d)(2)
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit: SRC 804.025
FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Order dated November 29, 2018.
DECISION: The Planning Administrator APPROVED Urban Growth Area Preliminary
Declaration, Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment and Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit Case No. UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02 subject to the following

conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW
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Condition 1.  The special setback along McGilchrist Street SE is 42 feet from centerline. All
building and vehicle use area setbacks shall be measured from the special
setback line. This will be verified at the time of building permit.

Condition 2: At the time of building permit, the applicant shall submit landscape and
irrigation plans meeting the standards of SRC Chapter 807.

Condition 3:  All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two feet
above the highest natural grade of the building site, or be completely flood
proofed to or above that level so that any space below that level is watertight
with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water pursuant to SRC
601.095.

Condition 4: A minimum 5-foot wide striped pedestrian accessway shall be provided from
the parking area to the proposed building entrance, pursuant to SRC
220.005(f)(3)(c)-

Condition 5:  Water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the 12-inch
water main in McGilchrist Street SE pursuant to PWDS 5.8(b)(1).

Condition 6: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of development in
compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 71 and Public Works
Design Standards (PWDS).

The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension granted, as
follows or this approval shall be null and void:

Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration December 15, 2020

Class 3 Site Plan Review December 15, 2022
Class 2 Adjustment December 15, 2020
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit December 15, 2020
Application Deemed Complete: September 27, 2018
Notice of Decision Mailing Date: November 29, 2018
Decision Effective Date: December 15, 2018
State Mandate Date: January 25, 2019

Case Manager: Britany Randall, brandall@cityofsalem.net

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City of Salem
Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, no later than 5:00 p.m.,
December 14, 2018. The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC
300.1020 and must state where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable
code section, SRC Chapter(s) 200, 220, 250 and 804. The appeal must be filed in duplicate with
the City of Salem Planning Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the
appeal is untimely and/or lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The City Council will
review the appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, the City Council may amend, rescind,
or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information.
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The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is
available for review at the Planning Division office, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE,
during regular business hours.

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

\\allcity\amanda\amandaforms\4431Type2-3NoticeOfDecision.doc
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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM

URBAN GROWTH AREA PRELIMINARY DECLARATION / SITE PLAN REVIEW /
ADJUSTMENT / DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT
CASE NO. UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02
DECISION

UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP
CASE NO. 18-02

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF )
URBAN GROWTH AREA PRELIMINARY )
DECLARATION, SITE PLAN REVIEW, )
ADJUSTMENT, AND DRIVEWAY )
APPROACH PERMIT CASE NO. 18-02 )
1950 22" STREET SE )

)

SALEM OR 97302 NOVEMBER 29, 2018

In the matter of the application for an Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration, Class
3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit
submitted by the applicant, Enterprise Holdings, and represented by Mark Grenz, PE,
Multi/Tech Engineering Services, the Planning Administrator, having received and
reviewed evidence and the application materials, makes the following findings and
adopts the following order as set forth herein.

REQUEST

Summary: An Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration to determine the public
facilities required for development of 1.30 acres and a Site Plan Review, Class 2
Adjustment, and Driveway Approach Permit for a commercial office building for vehicle
rental and a self-serve car wash located at 1950 22nd Street SE.

Request: Consolidated application including an Urban Growth Area Preliminary
Declaration, a Class 3 Site Plan Review, a Class 2 Adjustment, and a Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit for a commercial office building for vehicle rental and a self-serve car
wash on property approximately 1.30 acres, zoned IG (General Industrial), and located
at 1950 22nd Street SE (Marion County Map and Tax Lot Number: 073W35DB / 3600
and 3500) Attachment A.

The Class 2 Adjustment is requested for the driveway location on to McGilchrist Street.
McGilchrist Street is classified as a major arterial. The applicant is requesting a
reduction in required spacing from the proposed shared driveway to the intersection at
McGilchrist Street SE and 22" Street SE. The proposed driveway is approximately 284
feet from the intersection where 370 feet is required, which is a reduction of 86 feet.
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DECISION
APPROVED subiject to the applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code, the
findings contained herein, conformance with the approved site plans, and the following
conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW

Condition 1.  The special setback along McGilchrist Street SE is 42 feet from
centerline. All building and vehicle use area setbacks shall be
measured from the special setback line. This will be verified at the time
of building permit.

Condition 2: At the time of building permit, the applicant shall submit landscape and
irrigation plans meeting the standards of SRC Chapter 807.

Condition 3:  All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two
feet above the highest natural grade of the building site, or be
completely flood proofed to or above that level so that any space below
that level is watertight with walls substantially impermeable to the
passage of water pursuant to SRC 601.095.

Condition 4. A minimum 5-foot wide striped pedestrian accessway shall be provided
from the parking area to the proposed building entrance, pursuant to
SRC 220.005(f)(3)(c).

Condition 5:  Water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the 12-
inch water main in McGilchrist Street SE pursuant to PWDS 5.8(b)(1).

Condition 6: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of
development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter
71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

FINDINGS
1. Background

A. On July 20, 2018, Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration, Site Plan Review,
Adjustment, and Driveway Approach permit applications were submitted for
the proposed development.

B. After additional information was submitted by the applicant, the applications
were deemed complete for processing on September 28, 2018. The
applicant’s proposed site plan is included as Attachment B and a written
statement by the applicant addressing the approval criteria is included as
Attachment C.
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Neighborhood and Citizen Comments:

Notice of the application was sent to the Southeast Salem Neighborhood
Association (SESNA) and all property owners of record within 250 feet of the subject
property. No comments were received from surrounding property owners. The
following clarifying questions were received from SESNA:

1. The application narrative indicates that the development includes a car wash
and a commercial office building. The site plan shows a truck wash canopy,
and a 10 x 30 "building". Is this the office building in question? Or is there
another proposed?

2. The application narrative states that the proposed driveway on McGilchrist is
284 feet from the intersection. | assume this is referencing 22nd/McGilchrist.
However, it is only about 145 feet from the intersection of Ford and
McGilchrist. While this part of Ford does not currently go through to Judson, it
remains a functional street passing through to Judson because of the
configuration of parking lots between the northern end of Ford right-of-way
and Judson.

3. Ifinstead Ford is not being treated as a street and intersection, and it is
instead viewed as a driveway, then the proposed driveway does not meet the
minimum driveway spacing on McGilchrist.

4. A "temporary gravel parking lot" is noted on the site plan. My understanding is
that such lots must truly be temporary--not just for short-term parking, but the
parking use must be temporary. What is the timeline for a permanent parking
lot that meets current stormwater code, and what enforcement mechanism
will be in place to ensure that it is constructed? Why does the site plan not
include the permanent parking lot?

Staff Response: The 10 x 13 building shown on the site plan is the office proposed,
no other “buildings” are proposed at this time. It is our understanding the intention is
for this to be a phased development. Any additional proposed development on the
site will require a new site plan review. Staff will not know what else is proposed until
the applicant submits another application for review in the future.

The applicant shows the realignment of 22" Street SE on their plans. The
realignment of 22" Street SE encumbers the subject property. The proposed
driveway to 22nd Street (collector) is approximately 250 feet from McGilchrist Street.
The proposed shared driveway to McGilchrist Street SE (Arterial Street) is
approximately 200 feet from the future signalized intersection with 22nd Street SE
and approximately 150 feet from the intersection with Ford Street (measured center
to center). The applicant has requested a Class 2 driveway permit and an
adjustment to driveway spacing at the intersection of 22" Street SE and McGilchrist
Street SE. If an operational or safety issue arises from the location of the driveway
near the future traffic signal, the City may require a raised median on McGilchrist
Street SE to restrict the driveway to right-in/right-out. An adjustment to driveway
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spacing is not required to Ford Street SE because the designation of this street is
Local in the City of Salem TSP.

The applicant does show a parking lot meeting the standards of SRC Chapter 806
on Tax Lot 3500 near the area labeled as “temporary parking”. During the
application completeness review, the applicant was notified that pursuant to SRC
Chapter 806.035(g), off street parking and vehicle use areas shall be paved with
hard surface material meeting the Public Works Design Standards (PWDS). The
applicant was advised to revise their site plan to show a parking area meeting the
standards, or apply for a Class 2 temporary use permit to allow seasonal or gravel
parking. The applicant provided a revised site plan stating that the graveled area is
vehicle storage and will not be used as a parking area. Pursuant to SRC
806.030(g)(1) paving is not required for vehicle storage areas within the I1G zone.

City Department Comments:

The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided a memo which is
included as Attachment D.

The Fire Department has reviewed the proposal and indicated that Fire has no
concerns with the driveway approach. Fire will comment on items such as fire
department access and water supply at the time of building permit plan review.

Public Agency Comments:

PGE reviewed the proposal and commented, “Development cost per current tariff
and service requirements. A 10-foot PUE is required on all front street lots.”

2. Analysis of Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration Approval Criteria

SRC 200.025(d) states:

The Director shall review a completed application for an Urban Growth Preliminary
Declaration in light of the applicable provisions of the Master Plans and the Area
Facility Plans and determine:

(1) The required facilities necessary to fully serve the development; and

(2) The extent to which the required facilities are in place or fully committed.

Analysis of the development based on relevant criteria in SRC 200 is as follows:
SRC 200.055 — Standards for Street Improvements:

All streets abutting the property boundaries shall be designed to the greater of the
standards of SRC Chapter 803 and the standards of linking streets in

SRC 200.055(b). An adequate linking street is defined as the nearest point on a
street that has a minimum 60-foot-wide right-of-way with a minimum 30-foot
improvement for Local streets or a minimum 34-foot improvement for Arterial streets
(SRC 200.055(b)).

Findings: The nearest adequate linking street is located at the intersection of 22nd
Street SE. No linking street improvements are required. In addition, no boundary
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street improvements are required pursuant to SRC 803.040(d)(1) because the City
has an existing Capital Improvement Project (CIP) to improve the intersection of
22nd Street SE and McGilchrist SE.

SRC 200.060 — Standards for Sewer Improvements:

The proposed development shall be linked to adequate facilities by the construction
of sewer lines and pumping stations, which are necessary to connect to such
existing sewer facilities (SRC 200.060). The applicant shall link the site to existing
facilities that are defined as adequate under 200.005(a).

Findings: The proposed development shall be linked to adequate facilities by the
construction of sewer lines and pumping stations, which are necessary to connect to
such existing sewer facilities (SRC 200.060). The nearest available sewer facility
appears to be located in 22nd Street SE. No linking sewer improvements are
required.

SRC 200.065 — Standards for Storm Drainage Improvements
The proposed development shall link the on-site system to existing facilities that are
defined as adequate under SRC 200.005(a).

Finding: The proposed development shall be linked to existing adequate facilities by
the construction of storm drain lines, open channels, and detention facilities which
are necessary to connect to such existing drainage facilities. The nearest available
public storm system appears to be located in McGilchrist Street SE. No linking storm
improvements are required.

SRC 200.070 — Standards for Water Improvements

The proposed development shall be linked to adequate facilities by the construction
of water distribution lines, reservoirs, and pumping stations that connect to such
existing water service facilities (SRC 200.070). The applicant shall provide linking
water mains consistent with the Water System Master Plan adequate to convey fire
flows to serve the proposed development as specified in the Water Distribution
Design Standards.

Finding: The proposed development shall be linked to existing adequate facilities by
the construction of storm drain lines, open channels, and detention facilities which
are necessary to connect to such existing drainage facilities. The nearest available
public storm system appears to be located in McGilchrist Street SE. No linking storm
improvements are required.

SRC 200.075 — Standards for Park Improvements

The applicant shall reserve for dedication prior to development approval that
property within the development site that is necessary for an adequate neighborhood
park, access to such park, and recreation routes, or similar uninterrupted linkages,
based upon the Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan.

Finding: The applicant shall reserve for dedication prior to development approval
that property within the development site that is necessary for an adequate
neighborhood park, access to such park, and recreation routes, or similar
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uninterrupted linkages, based upon the Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master
Plan. No park facilities are required because the proposed use is non-residential.

3. Analysis of Class 3 Site Plan Review Approval Criteria

SRC 220.005(f)(3) states:

An application for Class 3 Site Plan Review shall be granted if:

(1) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC,;

(2) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient
circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative
impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately;

(3) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and

(4) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer,
stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the
development.

Criterion 1:

The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The project includes a commercial office building for vehicle rental and a
self-serve car wash located at the corner of 22" Street SE and McGilchrist Street SE.
The proposal includes an adjustment for the driveway location on to McGilchrist
Street SE. McGilchrist Street SE is classified as a major arterial. The applicant is
asking for a reduction in required spacing from the proposed shared driveway to the
intersection at 22" Street SE and McGilchrist Street SE. The proposed driveway is
approximately 284 feet from the intersection where 370 feet is required which is a
reduction of 86 feet. The requested adjustment will be analyzed in Section 4 of this
report.

Development Standards — IG (General Industrial) Zone:

SRC 554.005(a) - Uses:
Except as otherwise provided in Chapter 554, the permitted, special, conditional and
prohibited uses in the IG zone are set forth in Table 554-1.

Finding: The proposed development is for a vehicle rental facility, which includes an
office and self-service car wash. SRC Chapter 400 establishes a framework for the
classification of land uses based upon common functional, product, or physical
characteristics, and to provide the basis for assignment of land uses to zones and
overlay zones. In accordance with SRC Chapter 400, motor vehicle, trailer, and
manufactured dwelling sales and service is characterized by the sales, leasing, and
rental of new and used motor vehicles, other than heavy vehicles and heavy
equipment, and the sales, leasing, and rental of manufactured dwellings and trailers.
Motor vehicle and manufactured dwelling and trailer sales typically requires extensive
indoor and/or outdoor display or storage areas. Customers typically come to the site
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to view, select, purchase, and/or pick up the vehicles, manufactured dwellings, or
trailers. With the exception of automobile sales, manufactured dwelling sales, and
recreational vehicle sales when the sales display area is greater than 5 acres in size,
motor vehicle and manufactured dwelling and trailer sales uses are permitted within
the IG zone, in accordance with Table 554-1. The self-service carwash is an
accessory use to the vehicle rental use.

SRC 554.010(a) — Lot Standards:
There are no minimum lot area or dimension requirements in the |G zone. Uses
other than single family are required to have a minimum of 16 feet of street frontage.

Finding: The subject property has frontage along two streets, 22"? Street SE and
McGilchrist Street SE, the street frontage provided to the development site exceeds
the 16-foot minimum requirement.

SRC 554.010(b) — IG zone Setbacks & SRC 806.035:
Street Setback

South: Adjacent to the south is the right-of-way for McGilchrist Street SE. There
is a 5-foot building setback required adjacent to a street. Vehicle use areas are
required to be setback a minimum 6-10 feet from a street per SRC 806.035(c)(2).

West: Adjacent to the west is the right-of-way for 22" Street SE. There is a 5-
foot building setback required adjacent to a street. Vehicle use areas are
required to be setback a minimum 6-10 feet from a street per SRC 806.035(c)(2).

Interior Property Lines

North: Adjacent to the north is an IG zone. There is no minimum building
setback required adjacent to an interior lot line; vehicle use areas are required to
be setback a minimum of 5 feet from an interior lot line.

East: Adjacent to the east is an |G zone. There is no minimum building setback
required adjacent to an interior lot line; vehicle use areas are required to be
setback a minimum of 5 feet from an interior lot line.

Finding: The existing street system is adequate to serve the proposed development
and the development generates less than 20 new average daily vehicle trips;
therefore no right-of-way dedication or street improvements are required (SRC
803.040(d)). The proposed development is subject to a special setback equal to 42-
feet from centerline on the development side of McGilchrist Street SE. However, in
addition to the setbacks required within the |G zone and SRC Chapter 806,
McGilchrist Street SE has a special setback of 42 feet from centerline pursuant to
SRC 800.040. The proposed site plan indicates a 39 foot setback from centerline
along McGilchrist. To ensure the special setback is met, the following condition shall

apply:
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Condition 1: The special setback along McGilchrist Street SE is 42 feet from
centerline. All building and vehicle use area setbacks shall be
measured from the special setback line. This will be verified at the
time of building permit.

The site plan indicates a 10.5-foot setback to the vehicle use area from the special
setback line and the proposed building is setback from the street approximately 123
feet. Additionally, the parking and vehicle use areas maintain a minimum 5-foot
setback to adjacent |G properties.

As conditioned and proposed, the setback requirements are met.

SRC 554.010(c) - Lot Coverage, Height:
There is no maximum lot coverage standard. The maximum building height in the IG
zone is 70 feet.

Finding: According to the applicant, the proposed truck washing canopy height does
not exceed 70 feet. Therefore, these standards are met.

SRC 554.010(d) - Landscaping:

(1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall conform
to the standards set forth in SRC Chapter 807.

(2) Vehicle Use Areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under
SRC Chapter 806 and SRC Chapter 807.

Finding: All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit
per 20 square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required
number of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees,
evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit
values are defined in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

A letter from Landscape Architectural Consultants, LLC dated August 21, 2018
indicates that the applicant intends to provide 5,681 square feet of landscaping with 1
plant unit per 20 square feet which meets the above standard.

Airport Overlay Zone SRC 602

SRC 602.001 — Purpose
The purpose of the Airport Overlay Zone is to establish standards to promote air
navigational safety and prevent hazards and obstructions to air navigation and flight.

SRC 602.020(a)(6) — Development Standards

Horizontal area. In the horizontal area, no building, structure, object, or vegetative
growth shall have a height greater that that established by a horizontal plane 150 feet
above the airport elevation.

Finding: It appears the subject property falls within the horizontal area of the Salem
Airport. Within the horizontal area, no building, structure, object, or vegetative growth
shall have a height greater that that established by a horizontal plane 150 feet above
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the airport elevation. The elevation of the airport is 210 feet above mean sea level.
The highest elevation of the subject property is 188 feet. The maximum height within
the horizontal area is 360 feet. Since the subject property is at 188 feet, the buildings
could be 172 feet in height, however, buildings within the IC zone are limited to 70
feet in height. The proposed buildings do not exceed the maximum of 70 feet,
therefore an Airport Overlay Zone Height Variance is not required as the standard is
met.

General Development Standards SRC 800

SRC 800.055(a) — Applicability.

Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to all new solid waste,
recycling, and compostable services areas, where use of a solid waste, recycling,
and compostable receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed.

Finding: No new solid waste area is being proposed with the development.
Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways SRC 806

SRC 806.005 - Off-Street Parking; When Required.
Off-street parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity.

SRC 806.010 - Proximity of Off-Street Parking to Use or Activity Served.

Required off-street parking shall be located on the same development site as the use
or activity it serves, or within the 1G zone, off-street parking for customers may be
located within 800 feet of the development site containing the use or activity it serves;
off-street parking for employees may be located within 2,000 feet of the development
site containing the use or activity it serves.

Finding: All required parking will be provided on site.
SRC 806.015 - Amount of Off-Street Parking.

a) Minimum Required Off-Street Parking. The minimum off-street parking
requirement for the motor vehicle and manufactured dwelling and trailer
sales/motor vehicle services use is 1 space per 900 square feet. The square
footage of both the car washing canopy and the office building are counted
toward the minimum required parking.

b) Compact Parking. Up to 75 percent of the minimum off-street parking spaces
required under this Chapter may be compact parking spaces.

c) Carpool and Vanpool Parking. New developments with 60 or more required
off-street parking spaces, and falling within the Public Services and Industrial
use classifications, and Business and Professional Services use category,
shall designate a minimum of 5 percent of their total off-street parking spaces
for carpool or vanpool parking.

d) Maximum Off-Street Parking. Unless otherwise provided in the SRC, off-street
parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-2.
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Finding: As proposed, the development is required to provide a minimum of 2 off-
street parking spaces (1,358 / 900 = 1.5). The applicant’s site plan indicates three off-
street parking spaces will be provided. None of the parking stalls are proposed to be
compact and one parking stall will meet ADA standards. The maximum allowed off-
street parking for this development is 5 stalls.

The proposed site plan is consistent with the minimum and maximum off-street
parking requirements of SRC Chapter 806.

SRC 806.035 - Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Area Development Standards.

a) General Applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area
development standards set forth in this section apply to the development of
new off-street parking and vehicle use areas.

b) Location. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within
required setbacks.

c) Perimeter Setbacks and Landscaping. Perimeter setbacks shall be required
for off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting streets, abutting interior
front, side, and rear property lines, and adjacent to buildings and structures.

Finding: The site plan indicates all setbacks will be landscaped. There is a 5-foot
wide pedestrian ramp to access the proposed office building and serves as a
perimeter setback to the vehicle use areas. A perimeter setback is not required
adjacent to the truck wash canopy as this is a loading and vehicle use area.

d) Interior Landscaping. Interior landscaping shall be provided in amounts not
less than those set forth in Table 806-5. For parking areas less than 5,000
square feet in size, no interior parking area shall be required.

Finding: The proposed parking area is less than 5,000. Therefore, no interior
landscaping is required.

e) Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall conform to
the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-6.

Finding: With a proposed 32-foot wide drive aisle behind the proposed parking stalls,
the proposed parking spaces, driveway and drive aisle for the off-street parking area
meet the minimum dimensional requirements of SRC Chapter 806.

f) Additional Off-Street Parking Development Standards 806.035(f)-(m).

Finding: The proposed off-street parking area is developed consistent with the
additional development standards for grade, surfacing, and drainage. The site plan
indicates an elevated curb at the edge of the landscaped area which will act as a
bumper guard and wheel barriers, preventing vehicles from overhanding the property
line.
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The parking area striping, marking, signage and lighting shall be consistent with SRC
Chapter 806. Off-street parking area screening is not required for the proposed
parking area.

SRC 806.040 - Driveway Development Standards.

a) Access. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall have either separate
driveways for ingress and egress, a single driveway for ingress and egress
with an adequate turnaround that is always available or a loop to the single
point of access.

b) Location. Driveways shall not be located within required setbacks.
C) Additional Development Standards 806.040(c)-(g).

Finding: The interior driveways proposed for the off-street parking area conform to
the driveway location and dimensional requirements of SRC 806.040.

Bicycle Parking

SRC 806.045 - General Applicability.
Bicycle parking shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use or
activity.

SRC 806.050 — Proximity of Bicycle Parking to Use or Activity Served.
Bicycle parking shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it
serves.

SRC 806.055 - Amount of Bicycle Parking.

The proposed motor vehicle and manufactured dwelling and trailer sales / motor
vehicle services uses require 1 bicycle parking space per 9,000 square feet of floor
area.

Finding: The combined floor area of both the office and the truck wash area is
approximately 1,358 square feet in size therefore, no bicycle parking is required for
this development.

Off-Street Loading Areas

SRC 806.065 - General Applicability.
Off-street loading areas shall be provided and maintained for each proposed new use
or activity.

SRC 806.075 - Amount of Off-Street Loading.

Off-street loading spaces are not required for motor vehicle and manufactured
dwelling and trailer sales / motor vehicle service uses that are less than 5,000 square
feet in size.

Finding: The proposed development includes an office building and a self-service
truck wash canopy that, together, are approximately 1,358 square feet in size.
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Because the proposed buildings are less than 5,000 square feet in size, no off-street
loading spaces are required for the development.

Landscaping

All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number of
plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer
trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit values are defined
in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

All building permit applications for development subject to landscaping requirements
shall include landscape and irrigation plans meeting the requirements of SRC
Chapter 807.

Finding: All required setbacks shall be landscaped with a minimum of 1 plant unit per
20 square feet of landscaped area. A minimum of 40 percent of the required number
of plant units shall be a combination of mature trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer
trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials and minimum plant unit values are defined
in SRC Chapter 807, Table 807-2.

Landscape and irrigation plans will be reviewed for conformance with the
requirements of SRC 807 at the time of building permit application review. To ensure
the standards of SRC Chapter 807 are met, the following condition shall apply:

Condition 2: At the time of building permit, the applicant shall submit landscape
and irrigation plans meeting the standards of SRC Chapter 807.

Natural Resources

SRC 601 — Floodplain Overlay Zone: An existing floodplain is located on the subject
property as designated on the Federal Emergency Management Agency floodplain
maps. Development within the floodplain requires a floodplain development permit
and is subject to the requirements of Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 601. All
new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two feet above the
highest adjacent grade of the building site, or be completely flood proofed to or above
that level so that any space below that level is watertight with walls substantially
impermeable to the passage of water. An Elevation Certificate or flood proofing
certification is required to verify the new structure’s flood protection level. The
following condition shall apply:

Condition 3: All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than
two feet above the highest natural grade of the building site, or be
completely flood proofed to or above that level so that any space
below that level is watertight with walls substantially impermeable
to the passage of water pursuant to SRC 601.095.
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SRC 808 - Preservation of Trees and Vegetation: The City's tree preservation
ordinance, under SRC Chapter 808, provides that no person shall remove a
significant tree (Oregon White Oak greater than 24 inches in diameter at breast
height) (SRC 808.015) or a tree or native vegetation in a riparian corridor (SRC
808.020), unless the removal is excepted under SRC 808.030(a)(2), undertaken
pursuant to a permit issued under SRC 808.030(d), undertaken pursuant to a tree
conservation plan approved under SRC 808.035, or permitted by a variance granted
under SRC 808.045.

No protected riparian trees or significant trees have been identified on the site plan
for removal. The subject site appears to be void of trees as defined by SRC Chapter
808.

SRC 809 - Wetlands: Grading and construction activities within wetlands are
regulated by the Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corps of
Engineers. State and Federal wetland laws are also administered by the DSL and
Army Corps, and potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are addressed through
application and enforcement of appropriate mitigation measures.

The Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory shows that there are hydric soils mapped
on the property. The applicant should contact the Oregon Department of State Lands
to verify if any permits are required for development or construction in the vicinity of
the mapped wetland area(s). Wetland notice was sent to the Oregon Department of
State Lands pursuant to SRC 809.025.

SRC 810 - Landslide Hazards: A geological assessment or report is required when
regulated activity is proposed in a mapped landslide hazard area. The subject
property does not contain mapped landslide hazards in the area of development. The
proposed commercial development is assigned 3 activity points.

According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps and SRC
Chapter 810 (Landslide Hazards), there are no mapped landslide hazard areas on
the subject property.

Criterion 2:
The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of

traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the
transportation system are mitigated adequately.

Finding: An adequate linking street is defined as the nearest point on a street that
has a minimum 60-foot-wide right-of-way with a minimum 30-foot improvement for
local streets or a minimum 34-foot improvement for major streets (SRC 200.055(b)).
All streets abutting the property boundaries shall be designed to the greater of the
standards of SRC Chapter 803 and the standards of linking streets in SRC
200.055(b).

The nearest adequate linking street is located at the intersection of 22nd Street SE.
No linking street improvements are required. In addition, no boundary street
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improvements are required pursuant to SRC 803.040(d)(1) because the City has an
existing CIP project to improve the intersection of 22nd Street SE and McGilchrist SE.

The existing street system is adequate to serve the proposed development and the
development generates less than 20 new average daily vehicle trips; therefore no
right-of-way dedication or street improvements are required (SRC 803.040(d)). The
proposed development is subject to a special setback equal to 42-feet from centerline
on the development side of McGilchrist Street SE.

As proposed and conditioned above, this criterion is met.
Criterion 3:

Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement of
vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.

Finding: The proposed driveway accesses onto 22" Street SE and McGilchrist
Street SE provides for safe turning movements into and out of the property as
specified in Section 5 of this decision. As proposed, the development is lacking
adequate pedestrian connections from the parking area to the proposed building. The
following condition shall apply:

Condition 4: A minimum 5-foot wide striped pedestrian accessway shall be
provided from the parking area to the proposed building entrance,
pursuant to SRC 220.005(f)(3)(c).

As conditioned and proposed, this criterion is met.
Criterion 4:

The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer,
stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development.

Finding: The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary plan
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within
surrounding streets/areas and are adequate to serve the proposed development. The
applicant is proposing to serve the property from the existing main in 22nd Street SE.
Pursuant to PWDS 5.8(b)(1), water service shall be taken along the property frontage
from the 12-inch water main in McGilchrist Street SE.

The applicant’s engineer submitted a preliminary stormwater plan demonstrating
compliance with Stormwater PWDS Appendix 004-E(4)(a) and SRC Chapter 71. The
preliminary stormwater design demonstrates the use of green stormwater
infrastructure to the maximum extent feasible.

The applicant shall design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm
drainage) according to the PWDS and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director.
The applicant is advised that a sewer monitoring manhole may be required, and the
trash area shall be designed in compliance with Public Works Standards. To ensure
these standards are met, the following conditions shall apply:
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Condition 5: Water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the
12-inch water main in McGilchrist Street SE pursuant to PWDS
5.8(b)(1).
Condition 6: Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of

development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC)
Chapter 71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

As proposed and conditioned, this criterion is met.

4. Analysis of Class 2 Adjustment Approval Criteria

SRC 250.005(d)(2) states:

An application for a Class 2 Adjustment shall be granted if all of the following criteria
are met:

1) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for
adjustment is:

i. Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
ii. Equally or better met by the proposed development.

2) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not detract
from the livability or appearance of the residential area.

3) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of all
the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall
purpose of the zone.

Criterion 1:

The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for adjustment
is:

i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development.

Finding: The applicant is requesting a Class 2 adjustment to allow for reduced
spacing between driveways less than the standard of 370 feet. The development is
proposing a new shared driveway located approximately 280 feet from the existing
westerly intersection of McGilchrist Street SE and 22nd Street SE, and
approximately 150 feet from the intersection of McGilchrist Street SE and Ford
Street SE. Because the driveway is being shared with an existing driveway, the
proposed driveway configuration meets the adjustment criteria by allowing for
turning movements and traffic safety equal to what would be accomplished by
meeting the development standard.

Criterion 2:

If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not detract from
the livability or appearance of the residential area.
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Finding: The property is not located within a residential zone. This criterion is not
applicable to the development proposal.

Criterion 3:

If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of all the
adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone.

Finding: The applicant is requesting one Class 2 Adjustment for driveway spacing.
This criterion is not applicable to the development proposal.

5. Analysis of Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Criteria

SRC 804.025(d) states:

A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:

1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and
the Public Works Design Standards;

2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;

3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;

4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
i. Is shared with an adjacent property; or
ii. Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property;

5) The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Criterion 1:

The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and the
Public Works Design Standards.

Finding: The proposed driveways meet the standards of SRC Chapter 804, except
for spacing standards as approved through a concurrent Class 2 adjustment. The
Class 2 Adjustment findings are addressed above.

Criterion 2:

No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required location.

Finding: There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed
driveway.
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Criterion 3:

The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized.

Finding: No additional driveway approaches are proposed onto McGilchrist Street
SE. The applicant proposes to widen an existing driveway at the east line of the
subject property to provide one shared access onto the arterial street.

Criterion 4:

The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
a) Is shared with an adjacent property; or
b) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property.

Finding: The proposed driveway approach is on a Major Arterial and is being
shared with the adjacent parcel to the east. An additional access is being provided
to 22nd Street SE, a Collector street.

Criterion 5:

The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards.

Finding: The proposed driveway meets the PWDS vision clearance standards set
forth in SRC Chapter 805.

Criterion 6:

The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides for
safe turning movements and access.

Finding: No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed driveway
will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements. Additionally, our analysis of
the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic hazard and will provide
for safe turning movements for access to the subject property.

Criterion 7:

The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse impacts to
the vicinity.

Finding: Public Works analysis of the proposed driveway and the evidence that has
been submitted indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have any
adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets

Criterion 8:

The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of adjacent
streets and intersections.
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Finding: The property is located on the corner of a Major Arterial street McGilchrist
Street SE) and a Collector street (22nd Street SE). The applicant is proposing a
shared driveway to the higher classification of street and a new driveway to the
lower classification of street. By providing shared access to the Major Arterial street,
the applicant has minimized impacts to the functionality of adjacent streets and
intersections.

Criterion 9:

The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to residentially
zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Finding: The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a
residentially zoned area. The driveway will not have an effect on the functionality of
the adjacent streets.

6. Based upon review of SRC Chapters 200, 220, 250 and 804, the applicable
standards of the Salem Revised Code, the findings contained herein, and due
consideration of comments received, the application complies with the requirements
for an affirmative decision.

ORDER

Final approval of Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration, Class 3 Site Plan Review,
Class 2 Adjustment and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case No. 18-02 is hereby
GRANTED subject to SRC Chapters 200, 220, 250 and 804, the applicable standards of
the Salem Revised Code, conformance with the approved site plan included as
Attachment B, and the following conditions of approval:

CONDITIONS OF CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW

Condition 1:  The special setback along McGilchrist Street SE is 42 feet from
centerline. All building and vehicle use area setbacks shall be
measured from the special setback line. This will be verified at the time
of building permit.

Condition 2: At the time of building permit, the applicant shall submit landscape and
irrigation plans meeting the standards of SRC Chapter 807.

Condition 3:  All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two
feet above the highest natural grade of the building site, or be
completely flood proofed to or above that level so that any space below
that level is watertight with walls substantially impermeable to the
passage of water pursuant to SRC 601.095.

Condition 4: A minimum 5-foot wide striped pedestrian accessway shall be provided
from the parking area to the proposed building entrance, pursuant to
SRC 220.005(f)(3)(c).
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Condition 5:  Water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the 12-
inch water main in McGilchrist Street SE pursuant to PWDS 5.8(b)(1).

Condition 6:  Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of
development in compliance with Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter
71 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).

<A ;7"/} V' X

Britany Randall,
Planning Administrator Designee
Prepared by Britany Randall, Planner Il

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map
B. Proposed Plans
C. Applicant’s Written Statement
D. Public Works Memo

Application Deemed Complete:  September 27, 2018
Notice of Decision Mailing Date: November 29, 2018
Decision Effective Date: December 15, 2018
State Mandated Decision Date:  January 25, 2019

The rights granted by the attached decision for Urban Growth Preliminary Declaration
Case No. UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP 18-02 must be exercised or an extension granted by
December 15, 2020 or this approval shall be null and void. The rights granted by the
attached decision for Class 3 Site Plan Review Case No. UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP 18-02
must be exercised by December 15, 2022 or this approval shall be null and void. The
rights granted by the attached decision for Class 2 Adjustment Case No. UGA-SPR-
ADJ-DAP 18-02 must be exercised or an extension granted by December 15, 2020 or
this approval shall be null and void. The rights granted by the attached decision for
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case No. UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP 18-02 must be
exercised or an extension granted by December 15, 2020 or this approval shall be null
and void.

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City
of Salem Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, no later
than 5:00 p.m., December 14, 2018. The notice of appeal must contain the information
required by SRC 300.1020 and must state where the decision failed to conform to the
provisions of the applicable code section, SRC Chapter(s) 200, 220, 250 and 804. The
appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of Salem Planning Division. The appeal fee
must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or lacks the proper fee,
the appeal will be rejected. The City Council will review the appeal at a public
hearing. After the hearing, the City Council may amend, rescind, or affirm the action, or
refer the matter to staff for additional information.

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
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, GENERAL LANDSCAPE NOTES:
Y -
v
H £X% ‘\
IS GRAVETS 4 Genoral;
: 1 D‘\’W"' 3 1. All local. municipal, state, and federal flaws ragaiding uses, regutations, governing or relatng to any portion of the wark depicted on these plans ara hereby incorporated inte and madse part of these specificatians and
H | WY ; fhelr provision shall be carried out by the Contractor. The Contractor shail at all times protect the public throughaut the consiruction process.
: 5 % \ 2. The Contractor shall carefuliy correlate canstruction adtivities with cartwark contractar and otier sita developmeant,
‘ ) \} a The Caontractor shail verify drawing dimensions with actual field conditions and inspect related werk and adjacent surtaces, Cantrastor shall verfy the accuracy of all finish grades within the work area. The Gantractor : &
p L 3 ,% shall repart fo the Landscape Deslgn & Gonsuttants LLE {L.DC) or Owrer all conditions which prevert proper executian of this work ! \
s § W N 4, The exact location of alt oxisting utiities struchures ard underground ulilties, which may not be indicated on the drawings, shall be determined by the Contractor. The Contractor shall protect existing structures and !
: L L uillity services and is responsible for their replacemen ¥ damaged, ;
| s ' 8. Disturbarce: and impacts to existing native reesishrube shall ke tinimized to the greatest extent practicable. m
L L e e - " . 6. The Contractor shall keep th f ; i i ; i i orati ) i i i '
; 1 WW”\»WW“\ »f““w’““mm y wf"“\ {g‘w‘% - .,?w - V&KW w’g‘i”” Fm&wﬁﬂ? Mm‘@ f;wmm — CT——-— ﬁv“"“"i""‘m ﬂ»f”wwﬂ“*m ﬂ”&ﬁmﬁw”m ‘M*‘w - r?wv e'él ;?;m :he siteeep 2 premises free from rubblsh and dabris at all times and shail arrange materal storage o not to interfere with the operation of the praject. Al unused material, rubkish. and debris shafl be m
5 ! - s . Faa . L T z W e g : E 1 -
s _‘%ﬂﬁmﬂq.‘;k% e Lo R 3 % AN o, o T e, 4 S iy, e O e e N et "W_J\_/\J\ ,\w &%i T All plant material and planting supplies shail be warranted for a period of nol less than one year from the campletion date of instaliation. All replacemert: stack shali ba subjected to the same warrenty raguiremant as H m
L \ == T [ the cn‘gina_i stock. Any damape due to reptasement operations shall be repaired by the Ceantractor. Al the end of the wamanty period, Inspactions shalt be mare by LOG, CwneriGansral Contractor, Al plant and lawn
B i1 Wy g ] areas nol in a heatthy growing condition shall ba removen and replaced with plants and it cover of & iike kind and size befors the close of the next planting season.
"x w0 [ l Grading I Erosion Gondrel ] Detention Ponds:
\ 5 K 4 1. The dasign and placement of the building on the site lerds itaelf to minimal slope conditions with positive drainage bsing maintained around the entire buBding. in this case standard landscaping prosedures of topsoil,
Y & "ﬁ o {awn, and & two inch layer of bark mulch on all planting beds will be sufficient 1 control erasion. in the svent site conditions ¢hange or there are Siopes / Bio Swale / Detention Fonds on the project with slopes H m
H 5 'y ’3 greater than 20% Poiy tight Jule Neiting shall be installed with anchoriag pins as per manufacturss racemmendetions prior to planting. Recommend DeWitt PINA218 Ercsion Contral Paly Jute Metting and Deitt
3 %S, i anchor pins or appraved aqual
,\3 | % z :g;;roséon conirol 2eed mix shall be Pra Time 700 Low Prefile or approvad aquat over the juta netting st & rate of 2 ibs. per 1000 26, faet. The address of Pro-Time is 1712 SE Ankeny, Portland OR $7274. Phone m m
) : ‘ : §03-235-7518. There amailis info@protimelawnsesd.com
e g 3 The work limits shown an this plar sheil elearly be marked i the fiefd aijor to conatruction. No disturbance beyond the work limits shall be permitted. m
“““““ L ! 1. 4. Grading shall be prefarmed during optimal weather canditions.
» \ai o 3. Erosian comrol measunss shell be constructed in conjunction with ali clearing and grading activities, and in such a manner as to ansure that sedimant and sediment-iaden water doas not enter the crainage system or
: [ ) violatz applicable water standards
. H %ﬁ E &, Priar to the commencement of cansiruction aciivities, Contractar shall place orange construction ferting around perimeters of construction impact areas, and sediment fencing at downhil portians of the site.
N % ,jl N Contracler is responsible for praper instaliation, maintenance, replacemant, and upgrading of all ercsicn and sediment control measures, Tn accordance with local, state, and federal regulations.
I} 1 Plant itaterial: -
H 3‘ 1. Contracter shall verify al plant & tree quartities with LG or Cwnar prior 1o construciion.
= Z in the event of a dietrepancy between plants materials isted on the drawings, the drawings shall govarn tha plant spacies end quantities required. H
7.L. 3600 Y L. 3800 Y 3. Fant mabsrisl shall ba first quaiity slock and shall conform 10 the code of standards set forth in the curent aditon of 2 Ameoan Standards for Nursery Stock sponsored by the Amerisan Assaciation of l
[\ = Murserymen, Ing. [SAN)
. o : L
E; d % 4. gpeaes and variety as specified on the drawings and defuerad ta the sile shall be cartified trus fo there genus, species and variety and as defined within the curent edition Intemational Code of Namendeture for
[ . ultiveted Plants.
f o 5 Obfain freshly dug, heellhy, vigoreus plants nursery-grown under climatic conditians similar 1o those in the lecality for tha preject for & rarimum of two years. Plants shall have been lined out in rows, annually J m
5 cuttivated, sprayed, pruned, and fertilized In accordance with good harticulural practice. All container plants shall have been transplanted or root pruned at least onca in 1he past three vears. Balled-and budapped
A L] {B&B) plants must comne from seil which will hold a firm raot ball. Heeled in plants ang plants from cold storage are not acceptable.”
/{f' A 8. Pranting stock shall ba well-branched ard well-formed, sound, vigarous, healthy, free from disease, sun-sealed, windoum, abrasion, and harmful Insects or INgedt aggs; and shall have healthy, normal, unbroken toot H
A;f ] "} o systems. Deciduaus trees amd shrubs shall be symmetricaily davelopad, uniforin habit of growth, with straight trunks or stems, and free from objectionable disfiguremants Evergreen frass and siirubs shafl have well-
191\° ¢ | developed symmetrical fops with fypical spraad of branches for each parliculer apecies o variety. COnly vines and ground cove piants wal-established shall be used. Plants budding irto leaf or having soft ¢iowth
= £ ) | shall be sprayed with an anti-desiccant at 1he nursery befare diggng. m
< ; \ 7 Contractor shall not make substitutions of plant materials. If required landscape msierial is not obtainabla, submit proof of non-availability and proposal for use of squivalent material, When autharized, adjusimeants of m
> <L ! "!-% contract ameunt {if any) Wil be mads by changs arder.
% o % £ A a. Plant sizes and grading shall canform to the Iatest adition of American Standard for Nursery Slock as sponsored by the American Association of Nurserymen inc. {AAN)
T O < \}& a Al vege_taﬁun shawn an this plan shall be maintained in a healty and vigorus grewing condition freugheut the duration of lhe proposad use. All vegetation not so maintained shall be replaced wit new vagstalion at
3 =z B the beginning of the next growing season. H
_____ ~ < . j @ ting: H
~. Q n i 1. Planling shail be instailed between Febryary 19 o March 30" or from QOctaber 1 to November 15™. If plenting is installed outside these fimes framea, additional measures maybe needead to ensura survival and shall
- . <L be pre-approved by the ownar.
o—lr) = 2 Plant materiat shali ba transporied to the sit in & timely manner to minimize on-site storage. Where storage is required, all plants shall be kept moist and shaded.
<+ 5? 3 Plant stock shail be handlad in @ manner that will not reak, scrape, or twist any portion of the plant. Protect plants at alt fimes fram canditions that can damage the plant (.., sun, wind, freezing canditions).
» p- : 4 Provide the following clzaranca for planting of treas where applicable;
2 E Maintain 30 feat vision triangles at all intersections and camers
2 L, Ao 5 feet from alf street/parking lot tight standards
™~ E | 10 feat from fire hydrants :
5 feet from all utiity vaults, meter baxes, ete.
;L 3. No trees or shrubs shalt be planted on existing or proposed wility nes.
5 5] All shnud Peds shall receive a minimurm 2" tayer of bark muich evenly applied immediately after panting is completed. At plant beds shall drain away from kuitdings. m
VEHICLE STO RAGE “} 7. Excavgtm plant pits for shiubs and trees as fallows:
&i Container stock width = 2 times the centainer diameter, depih = cantainer depth.
S o Bars root stociowidih = 2 times the widest diameter of the root, depth = of ract system.
L ki B & B: widih = 2 times ball diameter, depth = ball depin.
% (GRAVELED LOT) d % Searify sides and bqﬂm’t oi_plant p#s to roug!gen su_rfams. o B
% ( i 8 Place plants plumb in the pit. Backiil} with native soil o top seil mixture to the original plant scil fine, and tap solicly around the bak and roots. Water piants immeciately after pianiing if soit is not saturated to the
% 3 surface
i 5 ater Quality Facility Zone 1:
1; 1 All aréas shown an the plan shall be seeded from March 1*% o April 15™ or fram September 1* te Ontaber 157,
Y : z Scarify soil surfgea ko s dapih: of 3 inches, to ensure adequate seard contact with soil.
3 H o 3 Prior to seeding. clearly delineate sesding limits using fiags or pon-ioxic paint,
. kN | 4 Hydro-seed application rate shakl be 60 ibs. per 163 gallons of hese work or 75 lbs. par 100 gailions of tower work
L . P 4 if, &l the and of une complele growing seascn, the planted and seeded area fail ko exhibit well-established plant communtties, or axhibit patchingss in the patlems of venetative cover, suppiemental seeding and
Y I planting shall aceur, J
Y % % [ Water Quality Facifity seed shail be Pro-Time 440 Native Blofitter Mix or approved equal. The address of Pro Time is 1712 SE Ankeny, Portland OR 97214, Phone 503-239-7578. There email is
kS L. i rotimetawpseed. com
L it <
5 f b 7. Pro-Time 440 Native Biofiter Mix Inchides: I >
3 i !
3 K |
: '%g i Blue \Widrye Elyrus glaucus F
. (N z
% ] .
5 7 \,; Tufied Hairgrass Deschampsia cazspitosa i m
LY p—— '
3 e | [T e —— H
| e i ll_ Meadow Sarlay Homjaum drachyaniherum m m
4
{ [
t} | Westarn Mannagrass Glyearia occidantalis m
A1
ﬁg | American Sloughgrass Beckmannia syzigachne
il O
k B B Application Rate: 11ba. per 1000 sq. L !
! Top Soil Mixture: i
4 | 1. A 210 4" layer of garden care compost, mushioom compost or similar material sterifized at 105 degrees Fahrenheit shal! be incorporated into the existing sail prior to planting and seeding/sed lawns. U
- 2 | Incamarate into existing soil prior to planting the foliowing fertiizers al a rate specified per 1009 sq. #. of planting araa
] %1 20 Ibs. 10-5-4 5D% Slow Release
r il 30 Ins. 36 0-0 Nitroform . :
i Y i 10 s, Iran Sufate 21%
| N 20 Ibs. 0-18-0 Supsr Phosphats H
i | I‘ CFFSITE 25 |bs, Dolamita Lime
| E 10 Ibs. 13-0-11 Potassium MNitrate J
L i £ : Bark Mulch:
— Lg_._: § I 4. All shrub beds shall receive & minirsum 2" layer of fing hewlogk ar fir bark mulch evenly applied immeadiately after panting is complated. Al plart beds shall drain away from buildings. P H
S g | Poly Jute Negting;
3 “{ 1 Tight net Poly Jute Netting shall be installec on Bic Swales/Detentian Ponds/\vag Swiale and Rain Gardens as a soll stabliizer and erosion control agent. Jute Netting shall be nstalled with anchoring pins as H
L5 < H per manufactures recommendations prior to planting. Recommend DeWiit P.IN4216 Erosian Control Paly Jute Metting and Delitt anchar pins ar approved aguai. .
& f Bio Swales/Detention PondsiVegetated Swales:
&) : . Bark Muich shalt not be applied to Bie Swales/Detention Pands e Wegetated Swales. : m
i | Vised Control Auent; m
-2 | T Apply caseron as a waed corirol agent after planting as per manufactures spedified recommendations around building or approved equal
e | Non-Native Plagt Species: m :
i I ‘{ | ——_ 1. All non-native, invasive plant spacies shall be removed fram the site. H
~ \ J (24 O
75 o i !
N 3 m J
] : ; 1
» ; } :
Y ) : L S ! g H
J . 2 : i I
i H ¢ ey <
N 1 ; i % ! L N
N AR STORM WATER QUALITY | i g i LLi
| [ L3 : FACILITY % Q
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Y | o Z
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EXEF. ’ QTY. SYM BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONDITICN REMARKS = 5 ﬂ - ) % &= o
LLJ
TREES ~ 2 F ok n K
L= = O
” " ' m Q
McGILCHRIST ST. o 2 T-1 Acer rubrum 'Armstrong’ Armstrong Red Maple 1%-2"cal. B&BRB &' Standard o FONG B o0
_ _ _ _ _ _ L - — — = = — — - - - - SHRUBS ERPEED &
- zoEBSY wuo
. N o | H [

; 5-1 Abelia grandifloria 'Ed Goucher Edward Goucher Abelia 2 gal. cont. Full < WuxfTn E&F
cv £p ! 8-2 Euonymus alatus 'Compacta’ Burning Bush Winged Euonymus 2 gal. cont. Full O e % |5 s &
£X LA B . . . . —

: v oep 5-3 Ligustrum japonicum Texanum Texas Wax-Leaf Privet Sgal cont. Full 00 < o é
T S-4 Rosa ‘Radtko 'Double Knockout Rose’ Double Knockout Rose {Red) 2 gal cont. Full =
S-5 Pieris japonica "Astrid’ Compacta Astrid Japanese Andromeda Compacta 2.gal cont. Full
S-6 Spiraea japonica ‘Magic Carpet’ Magic Carpet Spirea 2 gal. cont. Full
S-7 Spiraea japonica ‘Double Pink’ Double Pink Spirea 2 gal. cont. Fuli
. . . 1 I3 : 7
S-8 Viburnum tinus ‘Spring Bouguet Laurustinus ‘Spring Bouquet 5gal . cont Full L | P I e %
v
i - = - O
i
VUl =N Q
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES OF PLANT MATERIALS WITH LANDSCAPE DESIGN & CONSULTANTS PRICR TO INSALLATION o L ol @l > %
o
PLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS MAY BE MADE BY THE OWNER FOR PLANT MATERIALS OF SIMILAR HABIT, FLOWERING CHARACTERISTIC Z % o
[}
AND/OR STRUCTURE OF GROWTH DUE TO AVAILABILITY, WATER, SOIL, AND SUN REQUIREMENTS. 5 by
b c =
A cec9 .l
DU agl
Q| U m L2 m
< Qi ©Q
S 000 oW
LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION DESIGN BY:
S .
5
% i
o i
g 5
[ &
- “ ;
l Iy
3
%
% Daing business since 1985 JOB # 6610
620 WORMWOOD ST. S.E. SALEM, OR. 97306  PHONE: .(503) 551-855¢
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ATTACHMENT C

Type lll Site Plan Review Criteria (UDC 220.005(f)(3)):

(A) The application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC.

Findings: The application has met all applicable standards of the Salem Revised Code. The subject
property is zoned |G (General Industrial) and located at 1950 22" Street SE (073W35DB/Tax Lot 3500).
The applicant is proposing a commercial office building for vehicle rental and a self-serve car wash. The
commercial building is permitted in the IG zone. The applicant has addressed and met all required
development standards per UDC Chapter 524 and all other applicable UDC Chapters. See Site Plan.

As shown on the Site Plan the applicant has met all Code requirements. The site plan shows the vehicle
circulation pattern; parking stalls and aisle way locations and dimensions; elevations, handicap parking
locations; building setbacks and sizes; areas to be landscaped; and service areas. Site grading and
location of utilities and hydrants are illustrated on separate plans.

The surrounding properties are designated as:

North: 1G (General Industrial); existing commercial and industrial uses
East: 1G (General Industrial); existing commercial and industrial uses
West: |G (General Industrial); existing commercial and industrial uses
South: |G (General Industrial) and IC (Industrial Commercial); existing commercial and industrial uses

Setbacks:

North: 45-foot setback

East: 5-foot setback (building)

South: 132-foot setback (building)

West: 56-foot setback (building)/5-foot setback (parking area)

Parking: 3 On-Site Parking Spaces
Standard-2
ADA-1

Landscaping:
Landscape plans have been provided as part of this application package.

Access:

The development will have direct access onto McGilchrist Street and the already existing street system
within the area via a proposed 35-foot wide paved driveway. The subject property will also have access
onto 22" Street via a proposed 24-foot wide paved driveway. The developments parking areas and
two-way driveways provide for an orderly and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed
development.

Parking areas and driveways are designated to facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles and
pedestrians. See site plans.

The site will be adequately served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate
to the nature of the development.
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(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of
traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative impacts to the
transportation system are mitigated adequately;

Findings: A TGE form has been submitted as part of this packet. The subject property has street
frontage on McGilchrist Street to the south. McGilchrist Street is designated as a ‘Major arterial’ street
within the City of Salem Transportation Plan. The subject property will also have access to 22" Street
through the property to the west. 22" Street is designated as a ‘collector’ street within the City of
Salem Transportation Plan. As shown on the site plan, safe and efficient access and circulation has
been provided into and throughout the development.

(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient movement
of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and

Findings: The applicant is proposing a commercial office building (775 square feet) and a truck wash
area on the site. Both uses are permitted in the IG zone.

Parking: 3 On-Site Parking Spaces
Standard-2
ADA-1

All parking areas will be served by large maneuvering areas at least 24-feet wide, that provide access
onto the site and out of the site. There is a two-way accessway located on the southern portion of the
site onto McGilchrist Street, along with a 24-foot wide second accessway through the property to the
west. Therefore, this standard has been met.

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, sewer,
stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the development.

Findings: Utilities are shown on the plans and have been provided to show how the site will be served
with City water, sewer, storm water facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the development.

CONCLUSION:

We believe that the materials submitted to the City of Salem address the code requirements for Site
Plan Review Class-3, which is the process required for this proposal. No variances to the standards have
been identified to be needed for processing this request.



Class 2-Driveway Approach Permit

SRC 804.025 (d) Criteria. A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and the Public
Works Design Standards;

Applicant Response: The subject property is zoned IG (General Industrial) and located at 1950
22nd Street SE (073W35DB/Tax Lot 3500). The applicant is proposing a commercial office
building for vehicle rental and a self-serve car wash. The subject property has street frontage
on McGilchrist Street to the south. McGilchrist Street is designated as a ‘Major arterial’ street
within the City of Salem Transportation Plan. The subject property will also have access to
22nd Street through the property to the west. 22nd Street is designated as a ‘collector’ street
within the City of Salem Transportation Plan. The driveway approach will meet Public Works
design standards. As shown on the site plan the driveway approach is required for access to
the site and is in compliance with design standards.

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required location;

Applicant Response: The location of the driveway approach was taken into consideration prior
to laying the site out. The location of the proposed driveway takes into consideration the
location of other existing driveways and access onto McGilchrist Street and 22"¢ Street.
Therefore, all factors were taken into consideration and there are no conditions on the site that
prevent the driveway approach.

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;

Applicant Response: McGilchrist Street is a Major Arterial. The applicant is requesting a
Driveway Approach Permit to allow a driveway approach onto an Arterial. Therefore, this
criterion has been met.

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
(A) Is shared with an adjacent property; or
(B) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property;

Applicant Response to (4)(A) and (B): The subject property is located on McGilchrist Street
which is a Major Arterial. There is one driveway approach proposed onto McGilchrist Street.
There is no lower classified street abutting the property. However, the subject property does
have shared access with the property to the west. A 24-foot wide two-way driveway through
the property to the west will provide a second accessway onto 22" Street to and from the
subject property. Therefore, this criteria has been met.




(5) The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Applicant Response: Through the pre-app process, the applicant has been working with Public
Works to ensure that the driveway approach is in the required location and meets vision
clearance standards. As shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides for safe
turning movements and access;

Applicant Response: The driveway approach does not create traffic hazards. As shown on the
site plan, this criterion has been met.

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse impacts to the
vicinity;

Applicant Response: Public Works has had the opportunity to review the site plan for any
adverse impacts. No adverse impacts to the vicinity have been identified. As shown on the site
plan, the location of the driveway will not have any impacts on the subject property or adjacent
properties. This criterion has been met.

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of adjacent
streets and intersections; and

Applicant Response: The applicant has been working with Public Works to ensure that the
driveway approach is in the required locations to minimize impacts to adjacent streets and
intersections. As shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met.

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to residentially zoned
property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Applicant Response: The applicant has been working with Public Works to ensure that the
driveway approach is in the required location to help balance the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property. As shown on the site plan, this criterion has been met.




ATTACHMENT D

AT YOUR SERVICE

TO: Britany Randall, Planner I
Community Development Department

FROM: Glenn J. Davis, PE, CFM, Chief Development Engineer%{ )
Public Works Department aianl

DATE: November 20, 2018

SUBJECT: PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMENDATIONS
UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02 (18-115240-RP)
1950 22NP STREET SE
COMMERCIAL OFFICE AND SELF-SERVE CARWASH

PROPOSAL

A consolidated application including an Urban Growth Area Preliminary Declaration, a
Class 3 Site Plan Review, a Class 2 Adjustment for driveway spacing, and a Class 2
Driveway Approach Permit for a commercial office building for vehicle rental and a
self-serve car wash on property approximately 1.30 acres, zoned |G (General
Industrial), and located at 1950 22nd Street SE (Marion County Map and Tax Lot
Number: 073W35DB / 3600 and 3500).

RECOMMENDED SITE PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The special setback along McGilchrist Street SE is 42 feet from centerline pursuant
to SRC 800.040.

2. All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two feet above
the highest natural grade of the building site, or be completely flood proofed to or
above that level so that any space below that level is watertight with walls
substantially impermeable to the passage of water pursuant to SRC 601.095.

3. Water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the 12-inch water
main in McGilchrist Street SE pursuant to PWDS 5.8(b)(1).

4. Design and construct a storm drainage system at the time of development in
compliance with SRC Chapter 71 and PWDS.

Code authority references are abbreviated in this document as follows: Salem Revised Code (SRC);
Public Works Design Standards (PWDS); Salem Transportation System FPlan (Salem TSP); and
Stormwater Management Plan (SMP).
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FACTS
Streets

1. 22" Street SE

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Collector street in the Salem TSP.
The standard for this street classification is a 34-foot-wide improvement within a
60-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Condition—This street has an approximate 30-foot improvement, with a
sidewalk along the west curb line, within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the
subject property.

2. McGilchrist Street SE

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Major Arterial street with a special
street right-of-way and improvement requirement pursuant to Table G-1 in the
Salem TSP. The standard for this street classification is a 68-foot-wide
improvement within an 84-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Condition—This street has an approximate 22-foot improvement within a
60-foot to 72-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property.

Storm Drainage

1. Existing Conditions

a. A 10-inch storm main is located on the far side of 22" Street SE.
b. A 30-inch storm main is located on the far side of McGilchrist Street SE.
Water

1. Existing Conditions

a. The subject property is located in the G-0 water service level.

b. A 10-inch water main is located in 22" Street SE. Mains of this size generally
convey flows of 1,500 to 3,400 gallons per minute.

c. A 12-inch water main is located in McGilchrist Street SE. Mains of this size
generally convey flows of 2,100 to 4,900 gallons per minute.

CJMUP:G:\Group'pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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Sanitary Sewer

1. Existing Conditions

a. A 12-inch sewer line is located in 22" Street SE.
b. A 12-inch sewer line is located on the far side of McGilchrist Street SE.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR UGA

The following code references indicate the criteria that must be found to exist before an
affirmative decision may be made. The applicable criteria and the corresponding
findings are as follows:

SRC 200.055—Standards for Street Improvements

Findings—An adequate linking street is defined as the nearest point on a street that
has a minimum 60-foot-wide right-of-way with a minimum 30-foot improvement for Local
streets or a minimum 34-foot improvement for Major streets (SRC 200.055(b)). All
streets abutting the property boundaries shall be designed to the greater of the
standards of SRC Chapter 803 and the standards of linking streets in SRC 200.055(b).

The nearest adequate linking street is located at the intersection of 22" Street SE. No
linking street improvements are required. In addition, no Boundary street improvements
are required pursuant to SRC 803.040(d)(1) because the City has an existing CIP
project to improve the intersection of 22" Street SE and McGilchrist SE.

SRC 200.060—Standards for Sewer Improvements

Findings—The proposed development shall be linked to adequate facilities by the
construction of sewer lines and pumping stations, which are necessary to connect to
such existing sewer facilities (SRC 200.060). The nearest available sewer facility
appears to be located in 22" Street SE. No linking sewer improvements are required.

SRC 200.065—Standards for Storm Drainage Improvements

Findings—The proposed development shall be linked to existing adequate facilities by
the construction of storm drain lines, open channels, and detention facilities which are
necessary to connect to such existing drainage facilities. The nearest available public
storm system appears to be located in McGilchrist Street SE. No linking storm
improvements are required.

CIMUP:G\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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SRC 200.070—Standards for Water Improvements

Findings—The proposed development shall be linked to adequate facilities by the

construction of water distribution lines, reservoirs, and pumping stations that connect to
such existing water service facilities (SRC 200.070). The nearest available public water
facility is located in McGilchrist Street SE. No linking water improvements are required.

SRC 200.075—Standards for Park Sites

Findings—The applicant shall reserve for dedication prior to development approval that
property within the development site that is necessary for an adequate neighborhood
park, access to such park, and recreation routes, or similar uninterrupted linkages,
based upon the Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan. No park facilities are
required because the proposed use is non-residential.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR SPR

Analysis of the development based on relevant criteria in SRC 220.005(f)(3) is as
follows:

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(A) The application meets all applicable standards of
the UDC (Unified Development Code)

Finding—With completion of the conditions above and approval of the adjustment for
the driveway spacing, the subject property meets all applicable standards of the
following chapters of the UDC: 601 — Floodplain; 802 — Public Improvements; 803 —
Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements; 804 — Driveway Approaches; 805 — Vision
Clearance; 809 — Wetlands; and 810 - Landslides.

An existing floodplain is located on the subject property as designated on the Federal
Emergency Management Agency floodplain maps. Development within the floodplain
requires a floodplain development permit and is subject to the requirements of SRC
Chapter 601. All new structures shall have the lowest floor elevation no less than two
feet above the highest adjacent natural grade of the building site, or be completely flood
proofed to or above that level so that any space below that level is watertight with walls
substantially impermeable to the passage of water. An Elevation Certificate or flood
proofing certification is required to verify the new structure’s flood protection level.

According to the City's adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps and SRC
Chapter 810 (Landslide Hazards), there are no mapped landslide hazard areas on the
subject property.

The Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory shows that there are hydric soils mapped on
the property. The applicant should contact the Oregon Department of State Lands to

CJM\P:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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verify if any permits are required for development or construction in the vicinity of the
mapped wetland area(s). Wetland notice was sent to the Oregon Department of State
Lands pursuant to SRC 809.025.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(B) The transportation system provides for the safe,
orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed
development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated
adequately

Finding— The existing street system is adequate to serve the proposed development
and the development generates less than 20 new average daily vehicle trips; therefore
no right-of-way dedication or street improvements are required (SRC 803.040(d)). The
proposed development is subject to a special setback equal to 42 feet from centerline

on the development side of McGilchrist Street SE.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to
facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians

Finding—The driveway access onto McGilchrist Street SE and 22"¢ Street SE provides
for safe turning movements into and out of the property. Additional findings related to
the driveway approach permit are included below.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(D) The proposed development will be adequately
served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate to
the nature of the development

Finding—The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary plan
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within surrounding
streets / areas and are adequate to serve the proposed development. The applicant is
proposing to serve the property from the existing main in 22" Street SE. Pursuant to
PWDS 5.8(b)(1), water service shall be taken along the property frontage from the
12-inch water main in McGilchrist Street SE.

The applicant’s engineer submitted a preliminary stormwater plan demonstrating
compliance with Stormwater PWDS Appendix 004-E(4)(a) and SRC Chapter 71. The
preliminary stormwater design demonstrates the use of green stormwater infrastructure
to the maximum extent feasible.

The applicant shall design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm drainage)
according to the PWDS and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director. The
applicant is advised that a sewer monitoring manhole may be required, and the trash
area shall be designed in compliance with Public Works Standards.

CIMUP:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT — 22" STREET SE

Criteria—A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and
the Public Works Design Standards;

Finding—The proposed driveway is located on a Collector street. The proposed
driveway meets the standards for SRC 804 and PWDS.

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;

Finding—There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed
driveway.

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;
Finding—The proposed driveway is located on a Collector street.
(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
i. Is shared with an adjacent property; or

ii. Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the
property;

Finding—The proposed driveway takes access from the lowest classification of
street abutting the subject property.

(5) Proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Finding—The proposed driveway meets the PWDS vision clearance standards
set forth in SRC Chapter 805.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

Finding—No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed
driveway will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements. Additionally,
our analysis of the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic
hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the subject
property.

CIMUP:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

Finding—Our analysis of the proposed driveway and the evidence that has been
submitted indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have any
adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding—The property is located on the corner of a Major Arterial street
(McGilchrist Street SE) and a Collector street (22" Street SE). The applicant is
proposing a driveway to the lower classification of street and it meets the spacing
requirements of SRC Chapter 803. By complying with the requirements of this
chapter the applicant has minimized impacts to the functionality of adjacent
streets and intersections.

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Finding—The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a
residentially zoned area. The driveway will not have an effect on the functionality
of the adjacent streets.

DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT — MCGILCHRIST STREET SE

Criteria—A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and
the Public Works Design Standards;

Finding—The proposed driveway is located less than 370 feet from adjacent
driveways; therefore, a Class 2 adjustment is required for driveway spacing as
described below. Otherwise, the proposed driveway meets the standards for
SRC 804 and PWDS.

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;

Finding—There are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed
driveway.

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;

CJMUP:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Sile Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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Finding—No additional driveway approaches are proposed onto McGilchrist
Street SE. The applicant proposes to widen an existing driveway at the east line
of the subject property to provide one shared access onto the Arterial street.

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
i. Is shared with an adjacent property; or

ii. Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the
property;

Finding—The proposed driveway approach is on a Major Arterial and is being
shared with the adjacent parcel to the east. An additional access is being
provided to 22" Street SE, a Collector street.

(5) Proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Finding—The proposed driveway meets the PWDS vision clearance standards
set forth in SRC Chapter 805.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

Finding—No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed
driveway will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements. Additionally,
our analysis of the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic
hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the subject
property.

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

Finding—Our analysis of the proposed driveway and the evidence that has been
submitted indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have any
adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding—The property is located on the corner of a Major Arterial street
(McGilchrist Street SE) and a Collector street (22" Street SE). The applicant is
proposing a shared driveway to the higher classification of street and a new
driveway to the lower classification of street. By providing shared access to the

CJIMUP:G:\Group\pubwks\PLAN_ACT\PAFinal18\Site Plan Review\18-115240-RP_1950 22nd St SE (UGA-SPR-ADJ-DAP18-02).doc
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Maijor Arterial street, the applicant has minimized impacts to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections.

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Finding—The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a
residentially zoned area. The driveway will not have an effect on the functionality
of the adjacent streets.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS—Class 2 Adjustments

Analysis of the proposed Class 2 adjustment based on relevant criteria in
SRC 250.005(d)(2) is as follows:

Criteria—The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed
for adjustment is:

1. Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
2. Equally or better met by the proposed development.

Finding—The applicant is requesting a Class 2 adjustment to allow for reduced spacing
between driveways less than the standard of 370 feet. The development is proposing a
new shared driveway located approximately 280 feet from the existing westerly
intersection of McGilchrist Street SE and 22" Street SE, and approximately 150 feet
from the intersection of McGilchrist Street SE and Ford Street SE. Because the
driveway is being shared with an existing driveway, the proposed driveway configuration
meets the adjustment criteria by allowing for turning movements and traffic safety equal
to what would be accomplished by meeting the development standard.

Prepared by: Jennifer Scott, Program Manager
cc: File
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